

No. 13-1339

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SPOKEO, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS ROBINS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF DRI - THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARY MASSARON ROSS
HILARY A. BALLENTINE
PLUNKETT COONEY
38505 Woodward Ave.
Suite 2000
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(313) 983-4801
mmassaron@plunkettcooney.com

J. MICHAEL WESTON
Counsel of Record
*President of DRI—The
Voice of the Defense Bar*
LEDERER WESTON CRAIG, PLC
118 Third Ave. SE
Suite 700
P.O. Box 1927
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406
(319) 365-1184
mweston@lwclawyers.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
DRI - The Voice of the Defense Bar

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS*
CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4
ARGUMENT 8

This Case Presents The Court With An Opportunity To Resolve Conflicting Circuit Decisions And Clarify That The Actual Injury Requirement Of Article III, Applied In The Context Of The Fair Credit Reporting Act And Other Federal Statutes Granting Statutory Causes Of Action, Requires A Plaintiff To Satisfy The Constitutional Standing Requirement. 8

- A. The doctrine of standing is essential to maintaining the equilibrium between the separate but overlapping branches of government embodied in our federal Constitution and must apply to all suits brought pursuant to federal statutes conferring private rights of action – like the Fair Credit Reporting Act. 8
- B. The Court’s review is needed to resolve a circuit conflict - exacerbated by the Ninth Circuit’s decision in this case- and engender uniformity on the issue of whether a statutory violation, unaccompanied by any actual injury, is sufficient to establish Article III standing. 11

C. Absent review and clarification by this Court,
the relaxed standing requirement adopted by the
Ninth Circuit will encourage needless litigation,
dramatically increase costs for businesses and
individuals, and encourage forum shopping. . . 16

CONCLUSION 20

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aldens, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 610 F.2d 538 (8th Cir. 1979)	12
<i>Allee v. Medrano</i> , 416 U.S. 802 (1974)	5
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	4, 9
<i>Alston v. Countrywide Financial Corp.</i> , 585 F.3d 753 (3d Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Alternative Sys. Concepts, Inc. v. Synopsys Inc.</i> , 374 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2004)	12
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	10
<i>Beaudry v. TeleCheck Services, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2009)	6, 12
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	8
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	10
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013)	5, 6, 13
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat. Bank, Jackson, Miss. v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	19

<i>Edwards v. First Am. Corp.</i> , 610 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 2010)	5, 14
<i>Fair Housing Council of Suburban Philadelphia v. Main Line Times</i> , 141 F.3d 439 (3d Cir. 1998)	6, 13
<i>First Am. Fin. v. Edwards</i> , 567 U.S. ---,---, 132 S.Ct. 2356 (2012)	14
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	9, 10
<i>Gambardella v. G. Fox & Co.</i> , 716 F.2d 104 (2d Cir. 1983)	16
<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Foundation, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	4, 9
<i>Joint Stock Soc’y v. UDV North America, Inc.</i> , 266 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2001)	6, 13
<i>Kelton Arms Condo. Owners Ass’n v. Homestead Ins. Co.</i> , 346 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Kendall v. Employees Retirement Plan of Avon Prods.</i> , 561 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2009)	6, 12
<i>Lexmark Intern., Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1377 (2014)	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	5, 9

<i>Matter of Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Mistretta v. U.S.</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	8
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortgage Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)	6, 13
<i>Owen Equipment & Erection Co. v. Kroger</i> , 437 U.S. 365 (1978)	4
<i>Piper Aircraft Co v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	19
<i>Purtle v. Eldridge Auto Sales, Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Robins v. Spokeo</i> , 742 F.3d 409 (9th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	5
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1142 (2009)	9
<i>Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , 547 F.3d 42 (7th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Wagner v. Pennwest Farm Credit, ACA</i> , 109 F.3d 909 (3rd Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Wallace v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2014 WL 1356860 (8th Cir. 2014) . .	14
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	8

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 2607 (Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974)	16
§ 2607(d)(2)	13
12 U.S.C. § 4907 (Homeowners Protection Law) . .	17
15 U.S.C. § 1051, <i>et seq.</i> (Lanham Act)	13
15 U.S.C. § 1640 (The Truth in Lending Act)	16
15 U.S.C. § 1681, <i>et seq.</i> (Fair Credit Reporting Act)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692 (Fair Debt Collection Practices Act)	16
15 U.S.C. § 1693m(a)(2) (Electronic Funds Transfer Act)	16, 17
29 U.S.C. § 1854 (Migrant and Seasonal Agricultural Worker Protection Act)	16
47 U.S.C. § 227(3) (Telephone Consumer Protection Act)	16
U.S. Const., art. I, § 1	8
U.S. Const., art. II, § 2	8
U.S. Const., art. III	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., art. III, § 1	8
U.S. Const., art. III, § 2	9
U.S. Const., art. III, § 2, cl. 1	4

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	17
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	12
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brian A. Bender, et. al., <i>A Gathering Storm: New Developments in Climate Change Litigation</i> , DRI for Def. 50 (January 2010)	2
Bradley J. Bondi, <i>Facilitating Economic Recovery and Sustainable Growth Through Reform of the Securities Class-Action System: Exploring Arbitration as an Alternative to Litigation</i> , 33 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y, 607 (Spring 2010) . . .	17
Evan H. Caminker, <i>Precedent and Prediction: The Forward-Looking Aspects of Inferior Court Decisionmakng</i> , 73 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (November 1994)	11
Nora Coleman, et. al., <i>Stopped Before They Start: Dismissing No-Injury Class Actions</i> , DRI For Def. 42 (December 2010)	2
Felix Frankfurter, <i>A Note on Advisory Opinions</i> , 37 Harv. L. R. 1002 (1924)	9
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> 120 (1973)	18

Jeffrey A. Holmstrand, <i>Statutory Consumer Fraud Act Claims: Enforcing the Reliance Requirement</i> , DRI For Def. 43 (October 2010)	2
Barry F. McNeil, <i>et. al.</i> , <i>Mass Torts and Class Actions: Facing Increased Scrutiny</i> , 167 F.R.D. 483 (updated 8/5/96)	18
Michael O’Neil, <i>Privacy and Surveillance Legal Issues, Leading Lawyers on Navigating Changes in Security Program Requirements and Helping Clients Prevent Breaches – The Transformation of the “Right to Privacy” and its Unintended Liability Consequences</i> , 2014 WL 10441 (Aspatore Jan. 2014)	17, 18
John G. Roberts, <i>Article III Limits On Statutory Standing</i> , 42 Duke L. J. 1219 (1993)	9
Sheila B. Scheuerman, <i>Due Process Forgotten: The Problem of Statutory Damages and Class Actions</i> , 74 Mo. L. Rev. 103 (Winter 2009)	18
